A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR METRIC ENGINEERING FOR THE SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO INCLUDE AMOUNTS FOR LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS 4, 5 AND 6 AND TO GRANT A TIME EXTENSION TO JUNE 30, 2025 TO COINCIDE WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP) CONTRACT NO. ANTO8, SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (FM250548-4),; APPROVING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS OR TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Metric Engineering (formerly Sanchez-Zeinali and Associates) is under contract to perform engineering services related to the reconstruction of South Roosevelt Boulevard. These engineering services are funded by a LAP grant, with no matching City funds required; and

WHEREAS, the original Task Order for this project was approved in Resolution No. 04-146, and there have been a series of Resolutions between the City and FDOT (Resolutions 08-122, 13-293, 15-294, 18-070), and between the City and Metric Engineering (Resolutions 13-132, 16-195, 19-042, 19-124, 20-227) extending the contract, adjusting the scope of design and construction work and adjusting funding through a series of Supplemental Agreements and Amendments to Contract; and

WHEREAS, the attached Contract Amendment between the City and Metric Engineering will extend the Engineering Services Agreement for design of Reconstruction of South Roosevelt Boulevard, through June 30, 2025, and amend the contract to include Supplemental Agreements 4, 5 & 6; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a time extension through June 30, 2025, is approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the attached Contract Amendment with Metric Engineering in support of the LAP Program for South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction (Contract ANTO8, Project FM250548-4) Amendments 4,5,6.

Section 2: This amendment to contract is wholly funded through the LAP Agreement, and its supplements. Any necessary budget amendments are hereby approved.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Pas	ssed and	adopted	by t	he City	Commiss	ion at	a meet	ing	held
this	day	of		, 2	2021.				
Aut	henticate	ed by	the F	residing	Offic	er and	d Clerk	of	the
Commissi	on on		day	of		2021.			
Fil	ed with t	the Cle	rk on				, 202	21.	
	Ma	Mayor Teri Johnston							
	V	ice May	or Sam	n Kaufman	1				
	С	ommissi	oner G	Gregory D	Davila				
	С	ommissi	oner M	Mary Lou	Hoover				
	С	ommissi	oner C	Clayton I	opez				
	С	ommissi	oner E	Billy War	dlow				
	Co	ommissi	oner J	Jimmy Wee	ekley				
ATTEST:				TERI JO	HNSTON,	MAYOF	2		
CHERYL S	SMITH, CIT	TY CLER	K	_					